

LAW
OFFICE
S OF
HEINRI
CH
GORDO
N
HARGR
OVE
WEIHE
&
JAMES,
P.A. M
FORT
LAUDE
RDALE,
FLORID
A
33394-
3092

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASE NO. SC01-1830

BOCA BURGER, INC.,

4DCA CASE NO. 00-1255

Petitioner,

vs.

RICHARD FORUM,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

EDNA L. CARUSO, ESQUIRE
CARUSO BURLINGTON BOHN
& COMPIANI, P.A.
Co-counsel for petitioner
1615 Forum Place, #3-A
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 686-8010

JOHN R. HARGROVE, ESQUIRE
W. KENT BROWN, ESQUIRE
HEINRICH GORDON HARGROVE
WEIHE & JAMES, P.A.
Co-counsel for petitioner
500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1000
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
Telephone: (954) 527-2800

JOHN A. BERANEK, ESQUIRE
Co-counsel for petitioner
AUSLEY & McMULLEN
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: (850) 224-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT. 10

 I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED BY RULING ON AN
 ISSUE NOT PRESERVED, BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE
 THE “ARGUABLE SUBSTANCE” RULE AND BY
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ASSESSING FEES UNDER § 57.105. . . 10

 A. No Error Preserved. 10

 B. The “Arguable Substance” Rule 12

 C. Constitutional Principles 17

 II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED BY FAILING
 RECOGNIZE THE GOOD FAITH BASIS FOR
 DEFENDANT’S TRIAL COURT ARGUMENTS
22

 A. No Proper Substitution of Counsel 23

 B. Preemption. 28

CONCLUSION. 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT SIZE. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arenas v. City of Coleman,
791 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) 12

Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish,
464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985) 28

Bitterman v. Bitterman,
714 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1998) 18

BMC Industries, Inc. v. Barth Industries, Inc.,
160 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1998) 30

Bortz v. Bortz,
675 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 23, 27

Brasch v. Brasch,
109 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) 27

Cadwell v. Boyd,
Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit,
Broward County, Florida (May 16, 2001) 17

Carnival Leisure Industries Ltd. v. Arviv,
655 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 3, 15

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991) 16

Coral Springs Roofing Co. v. Campagna,
528 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) 3

Cort v. Ash,
422 U.S. 66 (1975) 32

Diaz v. Diaz,
27 Fla. L. Weekly S178, 2002 WL 276477 (Feb. 28, 2002) 18

Doe v. America Online, Inc.,
718 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998),
approved by, 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001) 29-30

Enoch Assocs., Inc. v. Moulton Investments, Ltd.,
404 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) 3

LAW
OFFICE
S OF
HEINRI
CH
GORDO
N
HARGR
OVE
WEIHE
&
JAMES,
P.A. M
FORT
LAUDE
RDALE,
FLORID
A
33394-
3092

<u>Fla. Consumer Action Network v. The Honorable John Ellis (Jeb) Bush</u> , Circuit Court of Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County, Florida (Feb. 9, 2001)	17
<u>Fla. Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> , 472 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>Forum v. Boca Burger</u> , 788 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	passim
<u>Fridovich v. Fridovich</u> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	30
<u>Harvey v. Rowe</u> , 192 So. 878, 141 Fla. 287 (Fla. 1940)	25
<u>Hicks v. Hicks</u> , 715 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	23
<u>Homestead Ins. Co. v. Poole, Masters & Goldstein, C.P.A., P.A.</u> , 604 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	3
<u>Keil v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 490 F. Supp. 479 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	32
<u>Kittel v. Kittel</u> , 210 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1967)	13
<u>KPMG Peat Marwick v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>Kurzweil v. Larkin Hosp. Operating Co.</u> , 684 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	10-11
<u>McNee v. Biz</u> , 473 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	3
<u>Moakley v. Smallwood</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S357, 2002 WL 276466 (Feb. 28, 2002)	18, 19
<u>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</u> , 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	32
<u>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co.</u> , 316 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	30
<u>Pasco County v. Quail Hollow Properties, Inc.</u> , 693 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	23, 25, 27

<u>Picchi v. Barnett Bank of South Florida, N.A.,</u> 521 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Raye v. Medtronic Corp.,</u> 696 F. Supp. 1273 (D. Minn. 1988)	31
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,</u> 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	16
<u>State Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Salter,</u> 710 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	3, 14
<u>State ex rel. Oliver v. City of New Port Richey,</u> 142 Fla. 514, 195 So. 418 (1940)	11
<u>T/F Systems, Inc. v. Malt,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly D929, 2002 WL 662749 (Fla. 4 th DCA Apr. 24, 2002)	19
<u>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Ctr., Inc.</u> <u>v. Tallahassee Medical Ctr., Inc.,</u> 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	32
<u>The Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.,</u> 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Massfelder,</u> 170 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1964)	21
<u>Vasquez v. Provincial South, Inc.,</u> 795 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	12
<u>Waite v. Wellington Boats, Inc.,</u> 459 So. 2d 431(Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	27
<u>Waldron v. Armstrong,</u> Circuit Court of Twelfth Judicial Circuit, Sarasota County, Florida, (May 22, 2001)	17
<u>Weatherby Assocs., Inc. v. Ballack,</u> 783 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	12
<u>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.,</u> 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982)	passim

Statutes

§ 57.105, Florida Statutes	passim
§ 500.01, <i>et seq.</i> , Florida Statutes	31
§ 501.171, Florida Statutes	31
§ 501.201, Florida Statutes	31
18 U.S.C. § 1961	31
21 U.S.C. § 301	31

Other Authorities

Article V, Section 15, Florida Constitution	20, 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11	12-13
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.110(d)	29, 30
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140(b)	30
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.060	passim
Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.3 Comment	16
Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.1 Comment	16
Philip P. Padovano, <i>FLORIDA APPELLATE PRACTICE</i> (West 2001)	11
Trawick's Florida Practice & Procedure § 8-1, <i>Definitions</i> (1985)	25
